
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Bouverie Hall, Pewsey 

Date: Monday 3 July 2017 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere, Charlton and 

Wilsford, Chirton and Connock, Easton, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, Ham, Little Bedwyn, 
Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall, 
Shalbourne, Stanton St Bernard, Upavon, Wilcot, Huish and Oare, Woodborough, 

Wootton Rivers 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Edmund Blick (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 718059 or email edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Burbage and The Bedwyns 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Pewsey Vale 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Pewsey 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  5 mins 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes   

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 22 May 
2017. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 5 - 12)  

 The Chairman will make the following announcements: 
 

1. Draft Wiltshire Housing Site Allocations Plan – Advance 
notice of consultation  

 
2. Big Pledge London Calling update 

 
3. Proposed changes to the Connect2Wiltshire bus services in 

the Devizes and Pewsey area 

 

6   Performance and Update from Pewsey Starlight Cheerdance 
Team  

20 mins 

7   Parish Steward Scheme (presentation and discussion with 
Adrian Hampton and Bill Parks) (Pages 13 - 30) 

20 mins 

 A presentation on the parish steward scheme and discussion on 
local issues raised. 
 
Adrian Hampton – Head of Local Highways and Streetscene South 
Bill Parks – Head of Local Highways and Streetscene North 

 

8   Community Grant Review: Crofton Beam Engines Boiler 
Project  

10 mins 

9   Update on The Vale HWBC (Cllr Paul Oatway)  10 mins 

10   Partner Updates (Pages 31 - 46) 20 mins 

 To receive any updates from partner organisations: 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Older People’s Champion and Partnership for Older people 
(POPP) 

 



Page 4 

 

 Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue 

 Pewsey Dementia Action Alliance 

 Others 

11   Update on the LYN and Youth Grants (Cllr Jerry Kunkler) 
(Pages 47 - 54) 

10 mins 

12   Community Grants (Pages 55 - 66) 15 mins 

 To consider the applications for funding listed below: 
 

1. Stanton St Bernard Village Hall- Purchase of 70 seater 
Marquee: £750 

 
2. Shalbourne Village Hall Management Committee- 

Shalbourne Village Hall Maintenance and Improvement work: 
£5000 

 

13   Health and Wellbeing Funding  10 mins 

14   Spotlight on Parishes  10 mins 

15   Update on CATG (Cllr Jerry Kunkler) (Pages 67 - 76) 5 mins 

16   Urgent items  5 mins 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

17   Future Meeting Dates and Close   

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 
Monday 11 September 2017, 7pm at Coronation Hall, East Grafton. 

 

 



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Formal Consultation on the Draft Wiltshire Housing Site Allocations Plan 

Contact 
Details: 

 Sophie Davies 01225 713429 

 

Draft Wiltshire Housing Site Allocations Plan – Advance notice of 
consultation  
 
Wiltshire Council’s Cabinet, on 20 June, approved the draft Wiltshire Housing Site 

Allocations Plan for consultation to commence in July.   

 

The draft Wiltshire Housing Site Allocations Plan, a formal Development Plan 
Document, has been prepared in accordance with the Wiltshire Core Strategy.   It 
will allocate new sites for housing and amend, where necessary, settlement 
boundaries at the Principal Settlements of Salisbury and Trowbridge, Market 
Towns, Local Service Centres and Large Villages.  
 

Although the consultation will not start until Friday 14 July 2017 (and continue for 

10 weeks) the Council are seeking to raise awareness through the Area Board 

network of the consultation period and drop in events being held as part of the 

consultation.  

 

The drop-in events will be open between 12 noon and 7pm as follows: 

 

Neeld Community & Art Centre, High Street, Chippenham SN15 3ER -Monday 17 

July 2017 

 

Guildhall, Market Place, Salisbury SP1 1JH - Wednesday 19 July 2017 

 

Town Hall, St Johns Street, Devizes SN10 1BN - Monday 24 July 2017 

 

Atrium, County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN - Wednesday 26 July 2017 

 

Officers from the Council will be available during the day to answer questions 

about the draft Plan and we would encourage people to attend to find out more 

about what the draft Plan proposes in their area. 

 

From the start of consultation on Friday 14 July, the draft Plan and the supporting 

evidence will be available during normal opening hours at the Council’s main 

offices (Monkton Park, Chippenham; Bourne Hill, Salisbury; and County Hall, 

Trowbridge) and in all Wiltshire Council libraries. It will also be available on the 

Council’s web site via this link:  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/wiltshsgsiteallocationsplan  

 

Information about how to comment on the draft Plan will be circulated via the area 

board networks closer to this time. 

 
 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/wiltshsgsiteallocationsplan


This page is intentionally left blank



Summary of proposed allocations in the draft Wiltshire Housing Site Allocations Plan 
 

East Wiltshire Housing Market Area 
 

Relationship to 

Community 

Area (CA) 

Parish Area 
Allocation 

Reference    
Site Name  

Approximate 

dwellings 
SHLAA reference 

Tidworth  CA Ludgershall H1.1 Empress Way 270[1] 553 

Devizes CA Market Lavington H1.2 Underhill Nursery 50 2055/530 

Devizes CA Market Lavington H1.3 Southcliffe 15 1089 

Devizes CA Market Lavington H1.4 
East of Lavington 

School 
15 3443 

                                                           
[1] This total includes 109 dwellings that already have planning permission 

P
age 7



North and West Wiltshire Housing Market Area 
 

Relationship to 

Community 

Area (CA) 

Parish Area 
Allocation 

Reference 
Site Name 

Approximate 

dwellings 
SHLAA reference 

Trowbridge CA North Bradley / Trowbridge H2.1 Elm Grove Farm 200 613 

Trowbridge CA North Bradley H2.2 

Land off the A363 at 

White Horse Business 

Park 

150 298 

Trowbridge CA Hilperton / Trowbridge H2.3 Elizabeth Way 205 297/263 

Trowbridge CA Trowbridge H2.4 Church Lane 45 1021 

Trowbridge 
[...]
stem and 
they will be swept if required.  
 

 Parish and town council arrange 
additional sweeping themselves with 
the permission of Wiltshire Council.  
(Example Salisbury City Council 
service). 
 

 Service delegate cleansing to local 
council. 
 

 Private arrangement with approved 
contractor to provide top up service. 

P
age 24



 
Gully Emptying 
 

 

 High Risk areas – primary routes will be visited annually, gullies 
inspected and emptied if required. 
 

 All other gullies will be checked once every other year and 
emptied if required. 
 

 Blocked Gullies should be report on the MyWiltshire System:  
o Blocked gullies reported that are likely to cause house 

flooding or a road safety issue will receive an additional 
empty.   

o All other blocked gullies will be left to the scheduled 
visit. 

 

 Private arrangement with approved 
contractor, through Wiltshire Council, 
to provide top up service (Example – 
as per agreement with Southern 
Community area Board). 
 

Grass Cutting 
 

Amenity 
 

 Commences middle of March for amenity areas 
 

 1st cut will be completed by mid April 
 

 Amenity grass will be cut monthly 
 

 Additional cuts can be undertaken if separate arrangements 
made between the parish council and the council’s contractor.    
Fees will apply. 

 

 Completion of cutting will be at the end of the growing season 
(Oct/ Nov).  
 

 Manage land under a licence (Lea and 
Cleverton). 
 

 Service delegate cutting to local 
council (Example Salisbury City). 
 

 Private arrangement with approved 
contractor to provide top up service 
(Example Devizes Town Council extra 
grass cutting services). 
 

 

P
age 25



Rural 
 

 Verges will be cut to maintain safety throughout the 
year.  Reports can be made through the MyWiltshire system 
regarding any safety aspects (i.e. visibility).  If an immediate 
safety issue is perceived, this should be phoned through to the 
council for an immediate response. 
 

 Scheduled l
[...]


http://www.dementiaaction.org.uk/local_alliances/22005_pewsey_community_area_deme

ntia_action_alliance  

- Members to contact Sheila Ashley or Nell Light for further information: 

SheilaA@alzheimerswiltshire.org.uk nell.light@homeinstead.co.uk  

- Examples of different commitments and actions organisations can make when signing up to 

the alliance will be circulated. 

- There is countywide Dementia Care Info on the Your Care Your Support website including a 

Dementia Road map 

Action: 

 All – encourage local groups to sign up to the Pewsey DAA and organise local DF sessions 

Page 37

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/transport-consultations
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/transport-consultations
http://www.dementiaaction.org.uk/local_alliances/22005_pewsey_community_area_dementia_action_alliance
http://www.dementiaaction.org.uk/local_alliances/22005_pewsey_community_area_dementia_action_alliance
mailto:SheilaA@alzheimerswiltshire.org.uk
mailto:nell.light@homeinstead.co.uk


Carer Support in the Pewsey Area 

- The Pewsey carers café takes place on the 4th Tuesday in the month 10.30-12pm, 2 cafes 

have taken place so far. 

- Posters are being produced and will be circulated with meeting notes and included on 

Pewsey Our Community Matters Blog 

Action: 

 Ros to promote carer café on OCM and share poster when available 

Setting up a Health and Wellbeing Group 

- Pewsey Area Board agreed on the 22nd May to set up a new sub group to look at ways local 

organisations and groups can work together to support the elderly,  vulnerable and to 

encourage healthy lifestyles. The group will help to facilitate practical local projects to help 

address areas identified as important at the JSA event held in January – these include Mental 

Health, Obesity and Healthy Lifestyles. 

- The group will meet bi-monthly and will receive applications for health and wellbeing 

funding and make recommendations to the Area Board 

- Suggested membership: 

a) Area Board represen
[...]
Youth priorities and FWP – Ros to share JSA report 

Date of Next meeting: to be confirmed 
 

 

Notes Taken By Ros Griffiths Position CEM 

 

 

Page 49

mailto:Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 
 

Report to Pewsey Area Board 

Date of meeting 3rd July 2017 

Title of report Youth Grant Funding 

 
Purpose of the Report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below together with the recommendations of the 
Local Youth Network (LYN) Management Group. 
 

 

Applicant Amount 
requested 

LYN Management Group 
recommendation 

Pewsey BMX Group – 
Pewsey Dirt Jumps  

£1552 To approve 

 
 

1. Background 
  The recommendation from the LYN Management Group has been made in accordance with 

the following guidelines: 
 

 Leaders guidance for Community Area Boards on Positive Activities for Young People 

 Positive Activities for Young People Local Youth Network Terms of Reference 

 Positive Activities Toolkit for Community Area Boards 
 
 Young people have considered this application and identified it as a priority for Area Board 

funding.   
 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that Youth Grant Funding awarded in the 2017/2018 year 

are made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors will need to decide and be assured that young people and the community will 

benefit from the funding being awarded and the project/positive activity proceeding. The 
application should meet the identified needs, priorities and outcomes for young people in the 
areas, as identified in the LYN Needs Assessment and Strategic Plan. 

 
2.3. Councillors will need to ensure measures have been taken in relation to safeguarding 

children and young people. 
 
2.4. Councillors will need to ensure that young people have been central to each stage of this 

Youth Grant Funding application. 
 

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
  Youth Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social 

and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure 
 

 

Page 51



2 

 

4.1. An update of the financial position will be provided at the Area Board meeting. 
 

4.2. All decisions must fall within the Youth Funding allocated to Pewsey Area Board. 
 

 

1. Legal Implications 
 There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

2. Human Resources Implications 
 There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 
 

3. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Ensuring that Community Area Boards and LYNs fully consider the equality impacts of their 
decisions in designing local positive activities for young people is essential to meeting the 
Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 

4. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 
safeguard children and young people. The Community Youth Officer has assessed this 
application agreed it meets safeguarding requirements. 
 

5. Applications for consideration 
 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

422 Pewsey BMX 
Group 

Pewsey Dirt Jumps £1552 

Project Summary 
Pewsey BMX Group is run by a very small group of volunteers. We are applying for a youth grant 
to cover the cost of Insurance risk assessment and maintenance for one year.  
Pewsey Dirt Jumps can only stay open if we can find funding to pay for these essential needs.  
Fundraising events will be organised throughout the year however these essential costs are very 
high due to the nature of this activity and it is unlikely fundraising alone would cover costs. 

About your project: 
- Pewsey Dirt Jumps were originally built by young people they wanted somewhere to ride their 

B
[...]
ll application 
  

£5000.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.  

Page 55

Agenda Item 12

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2375
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2452
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implications 
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.  

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in 
order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria.  

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place 
to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.  

9. Applications for consideration  

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2375 

Stanton St Bernard 
Village Hall 

Purchase of 70 seater 
Marquee 

£750.00 

Project Description: 
Funds required to purchase a 70 seater Marquee to meet the demands of growing 
Community activities. Our Hall only seats 40 persons. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application meets the community grants criteria 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application 
ID 

Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2452 

Shalbourne Village Hall 
Management Committee 

Shalbourne Village Hall 
Maintenance and 
Improvement work 

£5000.00 

Project Description: 
Shalbourne Village Hall has been at the centre of the Village community since it 
was constructed in 1843. Built as a bible school it has gradually evolved into a 
home and meeting place for Village organisations and activities. Although regularly 
maintained the Hall now has leaking roofs inadequate toilet facilities and the 
deteriorating stonework. These facilities must remain attractive vibrant and 
accessible for future generations and The Committee have drawn a plan for 
phased refurbishment and improvement. This commences with the most urgent 
roof overhaul followed by improved accessible toilets and later by stone repairs a 
new kitchen and new windows. 

Page 56

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2375
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2452


  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application meets the community grants criteria 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the applicat
[...]
ays 
 

c)  Issue 4383 
 
Oare – village gates at 
southern end of village 
 

Update from Highways: Finalising work pack, anticipate 
installation August. 
 

Construction pack to be issued 
 
 

Highways 
 

P
age 69



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

d)  Issue 4885 
 
Rushall – speed reduction 
village gates 
 

A site meeting has been held and positions for the gates have 
been agreed. I have also met our contractor to discuss 
construction and temporary signals will be necessary to install 
on the A342 from Chirton direction.  No design work has yet 
been undertaken but our ball park estimate is in the region of 
£5,000.  Highways confirm that this is possible. 
 

Highways to undertake detail 
design. 

To recommend to the Area 
Board the implementation of 
this project and to allocate 
£4250 from the CATG budget 
with a contribution from the PC 
of £750. 

Highways 

 

AB 

e)  Issue 4312 

Shalbourne – request for 20 
mph limit. 

A site visit has been made and Highways will assess the 20 
mph limit over the full extent of the current 30 mph limit.  A 
series of metrocounts has been ordered to establish current 
speeds. 

Area Board to note. Highways 

6. New Requests / Issues (Issues can be viewed in full from the  Area Board Section on the Wiltshire Council Website) 

a)  Issue 3858  

Upavon Devizes Road – 
speeding 

Metrocount results show 85 percentile as 41.2 mph. The speed 
limit is 30 mph and the site therefore qualifies for Community 
Speed Watch action. 

PC requested a full Metrocount report and traffic calming 
measures. Hedges obscuring signs. 1800 vehicles recorded 
each day over a 7 day period. 

To recommended to the Area 
Board that a Speedwatch 
scheme is now put in place. 

Cllr Oatway will assist in the 
provision of the required 
information. 

PC 

 

Cllr Oatway 

 

b)  Issue 4305 

Ram Alley – HGV issues 

Metrocount completed. Unit deployed for 12 days and recorded 
2462 vehicles (both directions 
[...]
r parking within the mouth of the junction. Work to be 
ordered for completion over the summer period. 

 
Highways to action 

 
Mark 
Stansby 

P
age 71



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

g)  Issue 4754 

Great Bedwyn – speeding on 
Brook Street 

Submitted 12/07/16 

Speed Limit is currently 30 mph. Metrocount results show that 
85 percentile speed is 29.1 mph and does not qualify for 
Community Speed Watch. 

To recommend to the Area 
Board that the Issue be closed. 

 
 

AB 

h)  Issue 4763 

Stanton St Bernard – right of 
way  

Submitted 14/07/16 

Highways to provide edge of carriageway marking to clearly 
define right of way.   Work to be ordered for completion over 
the summer period. 

 
Highways to action 

 
Highways 

i)  Issue 4831 

Oxenwood – Bend by The 
Hassock property. 

Submitted 15/08/16 

No personal injury collisions recorded in past 3 years 

Highways have looked at a minor signing improvement scheme 
consisting of a bend warning sign and chevron.  Estimate for 
this is £593.04. 

Shalbourne Parish Council to confirm £100 contribution and this 
work will be carried out. 

 
Parish Council to action before 
the next CATG meeting or this 
Issue will be closed 

 
PC 

j)  Issue 4888 

Milton Lilbourne – speeding in 
village on B3087 

Submitted 19/09/16 

Metrocount orderd. Road Safety team awaiting deployment of 
unit. 

Highways / Road Safety Team 
to action 

Highways 

k)  Issue 4921 

Little Salisbury – request for 
Traffic Calming measures on 
B3087 

Submitted 05/10/16 

CATG wish to point out to Highway Maintenance that road 
markings generally throughout Pewsey Community Area are in 
a very poor state, some being completely worn away and that 
they URGENTLY require attention. 

To recommend to the Area 
Board that the Issue be closed. 

Highway Engineer to hasten 
road marking refurbishment.. 

AB 

Richard 
Dobson 

P
age 72



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

l)  I
[...]
g Issues: 

 4344 

 4423 

 4754 

 4921 

 4942 

 5306 
 

To add Issue 3723 Woodborough Footway to the list of Priority Schemes for consideration as a stand alone project. 
 
To allocate a sum of £4250 against Issue 4885 Rushall for installation of White gates. 
 
To add Issue 4305 Ram Alley and Issues 4587 and 5347 Bottlesford to the list of Priority Schemes and to allocate a sum of £300.00 for 
each site for Unsuitable for HGV signs.  

 
 

 

 
 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Housing Site Allocations Announcement - appendix
	Connect2Wiltshire

	7 Parish Steward Scheme (presentation and discussion with Adrian Hampton and Bill Parks)
	PS Presentation
	Wiltshire Council Service Levels And Options For Local Councils
	New Parish Steward Priority Sheet

	10 Partner Updates
	June Healthwatch
	POPP meeting notes 6 June 2017
	Bobby van
	170511-RoDs Pewsey DAA
	Targets for DF sessions-Pewsey

	11 Update on the LYN and Youth Grants (Cllr Jerry Kunkler)
	Pewsey Youth Funding applications July 2017

	12 Community Grants
	Pewsey areaboard_grant_papers_report

	15 Update on CATG (Cllr Jerry Kunkler)



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD
Place: Bouverie Hall, Pewsey
Date: 3 July 2017
Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.11 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Edmund Blick (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718059 or (e-mail) 
edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM and Cllr Jerry Kunkler

Wiltshire Council Officers:
Graeme Morrison- Community Engagement Officer
Jan Bowra- Locality Youth Facilitator
Edmund Blick- Democratic Services Officer
Dominic Argar- Technical Support Officer
Adrian Hampton- Head of Highways and Streetscene South
Bill Parks- Head of Highways and Streetscene North

Parish Councillors
Stanton St Bernard- Wendy Tarver, Joyce Hall
Alton- Steve Hepworth
Charlton and Wilsford- Mary Gilmore
Pewsey- Curly Haskell, John Ford, Terry Elyes, Peter Deck, Kerry Pycroft, Caroline 

Dalrymple 
Rushall- Colin Gale, John Rogers
Shalbourne- Mike Lockhart
Stanton St Bernard- Wendy Tarver, Joyce Hall
Upavon- Gerry Ward
Wilcot, Huish and Oare- Dawn Wilson
Woodborough- Malcom Cox

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Partners
Wiltshire Police- Inspector Nick Mawson

Others:
John Truss- Age UK Wiltshire
Martin Clifton- Bouverie Hall
Peter Turvey- Crofton Beam Engine
J. Tayler- Bailey Close
David Leighton- Walnut Close, Pewsey
Robert Green

Total in attendance: 40+



Page 3 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

22  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members, the officers present including Adrian Hampton- Head of Local 
Highways and Streetscene South and Bill Parks- Head of Local Highways and 
Streetscene North and the Parish Councillors in attendance. 

23  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Carolyn Whistler- Chairman of North Newnton 
Parish Council and Tom Brolan- District Commander, Dorset and Wiltshire, Fire 
& Rescue Service. 

24  Minutes

Decision
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 22 May 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

25  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

26  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements:

Bus Consultation and Review – the Passenger Transport Team are in 
discussions with suppliers who have tendered at present and they hope to 
award a contract within the next few weeks

Big Pledge update – Pewsey is currently in 6th place out of 18 Community 
Areas for the total distance of participants travelled (20952km). Cycling Pewsey 
is currently fourth place (out of 79 teams) in the London Calling challenge.

27  Performance and Update from Pewsey Starlight Cheerdance Team

Pewsey Starlight Cheerdance Team delivered an energetic and quality 
performance which was well received by the Area Board Members.

They performed 3 dances; firstly, a dance by the younger girls to the song 
“Shout out to my ex” by Little Mix; followed by, a group performance of all age  
ranges to “I would like” by Zara Larsson; and concluded with the older girls 
dancing to “There’s nothing holding me back” by Shawn Mendes. 



Page 4 of 7

28  Parish Steward Scheme (presentation and discussion with Adrian Hampton and 
Bill Parks)

Adrian Hampton- Head of Highways and Streetscene South introduced this 
Agenda Item, explaining that he and Bill Parks- Head of Highways and 
Streetscene North were there to explain the Parish Steward Scheme and 
address some of the concerns that had been raised. 

Bill Parks explained that he was responsible for overseeing the Parish Steward 
Scheme but the service was contracted to Ringway Infrastructure Services 
Limited. The contracts manager Steve White was introduced to the Board. 

Adrian Hampton delivered a presentation, which explained the role of the Parish 
Steward Scheme, and the process for requesting work to be done, detailing how 
the priority sheet works and some of the pressures and constraints on the Parish 
Stewards themselves. The Area Board attendees were instructed to report all 
issues/requests, via the MyWiltshire app, online, where reports would be 
assessed and resolved, whether or not any action is taken. 

A number of complaints were raised in regards to the schemes, claiming that the 
Scheme was not working. Specific examples were given, whereby issues, such 
as collapsed signs, had been reported but nothing done. Other examples were 
given of it taking months, to almost a year, for simple tasks to be completed. 
Emphasis was also made on the perceived lack of communication from the 
Parish Stewards. The Board were advised that Ringway were keen to address 
any issues and concerns raised. Steve White offered his contact details to 
resolve such issues. 

It was explained that the scheme relied upon two-way communication. Some 
Parish representatives, confirmed that where they have a good line of 
communication with the Stewards, the scheme is working. 

It was also clarified by Adrian Hampton that the scheme is an enhanced 
discretionary scheme and that many Council’s and Highways Authorities do not 
provide such a scheme.  

The discussion was concluded with the contracts manager, Steve White, 
addressing the Board and asking for them to bring any issues to his attention, 
stating that “where I know there is a problem, I can fix it”. 

29  Community Grant Review: Crofton Beam Engines Boiler Project

A presentation was delivered by Peter Turvey- Chair, Crofton Branch
Kennet & Avon Canal Trust. 

He informed the Board that the boiler repairs had been competed, thanks to the 
funds provided by the Area Board and other donors. 

Photographs were also presented, showing the progression of the project and 



Page 5 of 7

those persons involved in the repairs. 

30  Update on The Vale HWBC (Cllr Paul Oatway)

Cllr Paul Oatway advised the Board that contract documents with Rydon had 
now been signed with Rydon for the construction of The Vale HWBC. 

It was explained that they were awaiting the end of the school exam period 
before commencing demolition works in early July, with construction works 
commencing from November onwards.

The Board were advised that the completion of construction works is scheduled 
for mid-Summer 2018, this will be followed by the fitting out of the new facility 
ahead of its opening to the public at the end of the summer.

31  Partner Updates

The partner updates provided in the Agenda pack were referred to. 

An additional update was provided by the Chairman for the Older People’s 
Champion and Partnership for Older people (POPP), stating that Pewsey now 
has a Carer café running from the Fire Station every 4th Tuesday in the month 
and the groups hopes to distribute a Pewsey Community Transport leaflet 
promoting all local community and public transport options following the bus 
review.

A verbal update was received from Inspector Nick Mawson who explained that 
policing the Solstice Festival had been managed well. He also advised the 
Board that Wiltshire Police had recently been successful in preventing a large 
illegal rave from settling in Wiltshire. The Board were also informed that there 
had been a significant  reduction in thefts from vehicles, compared to the period 
prior to the last Area Board,  and that two people had been charged with a large 
number of thefts from vehicle crimes. 

32  Update on the LYN and Youth Grants (Cllr Jerry Kunkler)

Jan Bowra- Local Youth Facilitator introduced herself to the meeting, explaining 
that she would be covering for Ros Griffiths- Community Engagement Manager. 

The following applications were considered:

A Pewsey BMX Group – Pewsey Dirt Jumps: £1552

It was explained that this application had been reduced, after being refused at 
the previous meeting. Cllr Paul Oatway stated that he was disappointed that the 
young people, benefiting from the scheme, had not attended the Board to make 
representations. He did however agree to support the application. Cllr Jerry 



Page 6 of 7

Kunkler proposed that the funds be awarded, this was seconded by Cllr Stuart 
Wheeler. 

Resolved:
The Board agreed unanimously to award the funds. 

33  Community Grants

The Board considered the following applications:

Stanton St Bernard Village Hall- Purchase of 70 seater Marquee: £750

The Board considered that the application was for a worthy cause and were 
happy to award the small amount requested. Cllr Paul Oatway proposed and Cllr 
Stuart Wheeler seconded this motion. 

Resolved:
The Board agreed unanimously to award the funds. 

Shalbourne Village Hall Management Committee- Shalbourne Village Hall 
Maintenance and Improvement work: £5000

The Board were sympathetic with the ambitions of the project, but were unable 
to offer the funds requested. It was noted that £5000 was given to Shalbourne 
Parish Council Area at the last meeting. Consequently, it was proposed by Cllr 
Stuart Wheeler that the item be deferred, and for a smaller amount to be 
requested, once it was known what funds they were receiving from other donors. 
This was seconded by Cllr Jerry Kunkler. 

Resolved:
The Board agreed unanimously to defer the application. 

34  Health and Wellbeing Funding

There were no Health and Wellbeing Grants

35  Spotlight on Parishes

There were no updates from Local Parishes.

36  Update on CATG (Cllr Jerry Kunkler)

Cllr Jerry Kunkler led the Area Board through the reports, as submitted in the 
Agenda. 

All action notes were highlighted and read out to the Board. 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler declared an interest in Action Note 6b) Issue 4305- Ram 
Alley- HGV Issues. He declared that he lived in Ram Alley and would abstain 



Page 7 of 7

from voting on this Item. 

Also on Action Note 6i) Issue 4831- Oxenwood – Bend by The Hassock 
property. Shalbourne PC representatives confirmed that it had agreed to meet 
the £100 contributions, referred to. 

Resolved:
The Board unanimous agreed to the CATG Action Notes 
Recommendations.

37  Urgent items

There were no urgent items. 

38  Future Meeting Dates and Close

The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 11 
September 2017, 7pm at Coronation Hall, East Grafton. 

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.


